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PEMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. agency Director

- A

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StiD 4233 (510) 567-6700
b (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 22, 1999

Ms. Karen Langmaid
15510 Usher Street
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Well Decommission at Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue,
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Langmaid:

This office and the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed
the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no further action
related to the release from the two former petroleum underground storage tanks is required
at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the four onsite monitoring
wells (MW1 through MW4} should be decommissioned if they will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be
issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

. e - {.
Aduliet Shin, R.G.
* Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Educating for Success

San Lorenzo Unified School District

BOARD OF EDUCATION SUPERINTENDENT ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT
Norman D. Fobert, President Jams A, Duran Lawrence P. Maniscalco

William A. Santora, Vice President/Clerk

Betlty L. Moose ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS
Helen T Randall Amie C Glassberg, Business Services
Barbara J. Sidan Stephen L . Ow, Personnet Services

September 3, 1999

Environmental Health Services

Attn: Juiiet Shin, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Ca 94502-6577

To whom 1t may concern:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, the
San Lorenzo Unified School District certifies that the district is the sole landowner for the
property located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA. 94580.

Sincerely,

aren Langmaid
San Lorenzo Unified School District
Director of Facilities
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15510 Usher Street, San Lorenzo, CA 84580-1623  (510) 317-4600
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HELLTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
August 12, 1999 {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Langmaid

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID: 4233
Re: Investigations at Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Langmaid,

This office has reviewed ALLCal Property Services, Inc.’s Soil and Groundwater Investigations
Report, dated July 19, 1999, for the above site. Based on the results of these recent soil and
groundwater investigations, this office will be recommending this site for closure. The closure
process will involve the preparation of a Closure Summary by our office, which will then need to
be signed off by the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCR). The
process will most likely take two to three months to complete. Please do not destroy your wells
until RWQCB signs off en the closure certification.

All soil cuttings generated by the borings, as well as the purge water, should be hauled off site to
appropriate disposal facilities.

Additionally, this office is required to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to
cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of

Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all
current record owners of fee title to the site of> 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure
proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required,
and 4} a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local
agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the
cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title (v the site You mas
use the enclosed “hist of Tandowners™ form (sample letter 21 as a template to comply with this
requirement  Ifthe List of current record owners of fee title o the site changes, vou must nouty
the Tocal agency of the change withm 20 calendar days from when you are netficd of the change

It vou are the sole Tandowner. please indicate that on the landowner list form  The followmg
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner tor the site



Karen Langmaid

Re: 15701 Lorenzo Ave.
August 12, 1999

Page2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that al} current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4} issue a closure lefter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take
all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup
and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible
landowner.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at

(510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

b

~ Tuliet Shin, R.G.
” Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

Ce: John Mrakovich
AllCal Property Services, Inc.
27973 High Country Drive
Hayward, CA 94542-2530



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multipie site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name_of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely.,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___ cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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August 12, 1999 {510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Langmaid

San Lorenzo Unified Schoo] District
15510 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID: 4233
Re: Investigations at Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dcar Ms. Langmaid,

This office has reviewed ALLCal Property Services, Inc.’s Soil and Groundwater Intvestigations
Report, dated July 19, 1999, for the above site. Based on the results of these recent soil and
groundwater investigations, this office will be recommending this site for closure. The closure
process will involve the preparation of a Closure Summary by our office, which will thep need to
be signed off by the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The
process will most likely take two to three months to complete. Flease do not destroy your wells
until RWQCB signs off on the closure ecrtification.

All soil cuttings penerated hy the horings, as well as the purge water, should be hauled off site to
appropriate disposal facilities.

Additionally, this office is required to inform you of new legislattve requirements peraimng Lo
cleanup and closurc of sitcs where an unauthorized rclease of hazardous substance, including
petroleum . has occurred from an underground sterage tank (UST) Section 25297 15(a) of

Ch 6 7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsibic party to notify all
current record owners of fee 1ile 10 the site ul: 1) & site cleanup propesal, 2) a wite closure
maposal, 3) a local agency intention to maks a determmination that no further action is required.
and 4) a local agency intention 10 issue 4 closure letter Section 25257.15(b) requires the Jocal
agency to take all reasonable steps 10 2ocommodate responsible landowners® parucipation in the

cloarnun Ar ite clnsure nracess and t cansider their immat and recoimmendatinns
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« JULEET -
* ALAMEDA COUNTY

- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

N Nl Y

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51C) 567-6700
October 21, 1998 {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Karen Langmaid

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Re: Required investigations at Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue,
San Lorenzo, CA
STID: 4233

Dear Ms: Langmaid,

In January 1991, one 45-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one 6,000-gallon
diesel UST were removed from the above site. The diesel UST was noted to be rusted and
corroded with a Y4-inch leaking seam at the time of removal. The bottom of the diesel UST was
measured to be ~10-feet below ground surface (bgs). Three soil samples were collected from the
bottom of the diesel excavation at roughly 10- to 11-feet bgs. Six soil samples were collected
from stockpiled soil resulting from the excavation. All of these soil samples were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD), Total Qil & Grease (TOG), and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analyses of these soil samples identified up to
300 parts per million (ppm) TPHD and 2,000ppm TOG from the bottom of the diesel UST
excavation pit.

The 45-gallon UST was noted to be rusted without any holes. The tank bottom was measured to
be at roughly 2.5-feet bgs. Two soil samples were collected from the tank backfill at
approximately 2.5- to 3.5-feet bgs, and two additional soil samples were collected from below the
tank backfill from roughly 4- to 5-feet bgs. All four soil samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), TPHD, and Total Lead. None of the samples were
analyzed for BTEX. Low levels of lead were identified below threshold limits and no TPHG or
TPHD were identified above detection limits.

In response to the contamination identified at the former diesel UST excavation, 16 borings
(Borings 1 through 16) were emplaced around this location in January 1991 to further define the
extent of soil contamination. Boring 1 was drilled down to 20.5 feet bgs and encountered
groundwater at 17-feet bgs Bormgs 2 through 13 were drilled down to 15.5-feet hgs  Three of
the borings (Borings 14 through 16) were converted into monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-3), whose borings were extended down to 25-feet bgs. These wells were screened from 15-
to 25-feet bgs. Soil samples were collected from all 16 borings at varving depths down to 20-
feet bgs and analyzed for TPHD. BTEX. and TOG  Analyses results identified up to 5.683ppm
TOG, 1.720ppm TPHD, and low levels of toluene. ethyibenzene, and total xvlenes. Groundwater
samples collected from the three monitoring wells were analyzed for TPIID, BTEX. and TOG.
and analyses results identified up to 300 parts per billion (ppb) TPHD.



Ms. Karen Langmaid
Re: 15701 Lorenzo Ave.
October 21, 1998

Page 2 of 3

On August 10, 1992, four borings (B14, B15, B16, and MW4) were drilled at the site, and MW4
was converted into a fourth monitoring well. ~ Soil samples were collected from all four borings
and analyzed for TPHD, BTEX, and TOG. Analyses of these soil samples identified up to
210ppm TPHD, 975ppm TOG, and low levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring of the site’s monitoring wells was conducted regularly up until
March 23, 1993. Low levels of TPHD were still being identified from all four of the site’s
monitoring wells when quarterly groundwater monitoring of these wells were discontinued.

On February 28, 1995, this office sent the San Lorenzo Unified School District a letter requesting
that groundwater monitoring continue for these wells. To date, it appears that no further
groundwater sampling was conducted.

Although the last groundwater sampling event in March 1993 only identified low levels of TPHD
in the wells, this office is requesting that the following additional information be collected and
submitted to this office prior to our considering this site for closure:

. Soil samples from the gasoline UST excavation were never analyzed for BTEX
constituents, which are the most toxic constituents in gasoline. Additionally, no
groundwater samples were collected from this area to confirm that there were no
releases from this former tank into groundwater. This office is requesting that a
temporary boring be placed immediately downgradient of the former gasoline
tank pit so that one soil sample and one groundwater sample can be collected.
The soil sample shall be analyzed for TPHG and BTEX, and the groundwater
sample shail be analyzed for TPHG, BTEX, and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(MTBE). Per Senate Biil 521 (1997), all sites with petroleum UST leaks are
required to analyze for MTBE prior to closure of the site. MTBE was used as an
oxygenate in gasoline since the late 1970’s.

. One additional temporary boring shall be placed in the area where the highest
levels of TPHD-contaminated soil were identified, i.e., near Boring 2, and soil
samples shall be collected from 5- and 10-feet bgs and analyzed for TPHD and
Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) using Method 8270. PNAs, such as papthalene,
are the most toxic components of diesel, and this analysis is essential for
determining whether the residual diesel concentrations in the soi] will pose any
future volatilization threats to occupants of the site.

. An additional round of groundwater samples shall be collected from the four
existing monitoring wells on the site and groundwater samples shall be analyzed
for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX. and MTBE.



Ms. Karen Langmaid
Re: 15701 Lorenzo Ave.
October 21, 1998

Page 3 of 3

. A work plan addressing the above work shall be submitted to this office
within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by December 2, 1998). Field
work must commence within 45 days after approval of the workplan. A
report documenting the additional sample collection alongside the former
gasoline UST, as well as sampling of the existing monitoring wells, shall be
submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field activities.

. This office needs information on where the former gasoline UST was located in
reference to the former diesel UST. Please submit one site plan showing the
locations of both of these USTs.

Additional sampling is required to determine whether the contaminant plume has stabilized or is
attenuating prior to considering this site for closure. If the contaminant plume has not stabilized,
continued investigations may be needed to determine whether this plume will pose any future
threats to potential sensitive receptors such as occupants of the site. Additionally, San Lorenzo
Creek is located approximately 1,300 feet downgradient of the site and several irrigation wells
and one EBMUD municipal well is located 1,000- to 1,400-feet downgradient of the site.

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of investigating and
remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are encouraged to apply.
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Prograts
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (916) 227-4307

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely.

Hazardous Materials Spectalist
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San Lorenzo Unified Scheool District ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR
February -28, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

NnnciAam of Dlanm \Wiabar Demaemman

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

StId 4233 {5103)567-670Q0

Subject: Investigations at Arroyo High School located at 15701
Lorenzo Ave., San Lorenzo, CA

Mike Chan

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Chan:

Tn 1991, two underground storage tanks were removed from the
subject site and an investigation ensued in regard to
contamination caused by unauthorized releases from these tanks.
Per our conversation today, this office has no information on any
investigation at the site since the March 1993 groundwater
monitoring event.

Per Article 5 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 23 and
the County’s August 23, 1993 letter, quarterly groundwater
monitoring is required until this site qualifies for final "sign-
off" by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWOCB) . Quarterly reports are due the first day of the second
month of each subsequent quarter. Please forward to this office
all Quarterly Monitoring Reports and other related documentation
pertaining to soil and groundwater investigations at Arroyo High
School that are dated after May 1993. If no additional work has
been conducted out at the site since March 1993, please contact
me as soon as possible to discuss required investigations.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Please
submit this information to our office no later than March 27,
1995,

Per your request, I have attached the following information:
el The cover letter attached to the last Groundwater Monitoring
Report this office received from LW Environmental Services,

Inc., dated May 1993, for the subject site.

o 2 copy of the last correspondence, dated hugust 23, 1993, to
vou from this coffice.

If you have questions or need additional information, please
contact me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,




¢ e

[W

Environmental Services, Inc.

2111 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 94124-3224, Phone (415) §22-4555 FAX (415) 822-5290

P

gaiuL28 PH 22k
May 10, 1993

Ms. Pam Evans

Hazardous Materials Division

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring - March 19893
Arroyo School )
15701 Lorenzo Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed please find a copy of the report documenting the tenth round of
sampling for the monitoring wells at the Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo
Avenue, San Lorenzo, California ("the site"). Groundwater monitoring at the Site
was initiated February 7, 1991,

if you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(415) 822-4555.

George Wilso:MK,
Vice President

Sincerely,

Enclosure

cc:  San Lerenzo Unified Schoo!l District

General Engineering Contractors License Mo. 507442

Certified for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedial Actions



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

August 23, 1993

Mr. Mike Chan
San Lorenzo Unified Sc
15510 Usher St.

hool Dis

gan Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 4233

Re: Investigations at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue,
California

Dear Mr. Chan,
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iiﬁs;rely

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: George Wilson
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2111 Jennings Street

san Francisco, CA 94124~
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

“DAVID J KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAAID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTHENT OF ERNVIRONIENTAL HEALTH
Siate Nater P asources Control Board
Draision of Clean Water Programs

August 23, 1993 UST Local Oversigint Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mike Chan Oakland, CA 94621

San Lorenzo Unified School District (510) 271-4530

15510 Usher St.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 4233

Re: Investigations at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo,
California

Dear Mr. Chan,

Although this office sent you a letter dated July 23, 1993
stating that continued monitoring of Wells MW-1 through MW-3
would not be required due to inaccurate screen depths, this
office is now requiring that you continue monitoring of all these
wells due to the increased concentrations identified in the well
samples collected in March 1993, and documented in a report
received by this office on July 28, 1993.

Additionally, although the extent of the bulk of soil
contamination appears to have been fairly well delineated at the
site, the elevated levels of soil contamination identified in
January 1991 appear to have been left in place. Per wy
conversation with the Regional Water Quality Control Board on
August 20, 1993, this soil contamination must be remediated since
it is located at the capillary fringe and poses an immediate
threat to ground water. Please submit a work plan addressing
soil remediation within 60 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerel%::::

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: George Wilson
1W Environmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY \
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

July 23, 1993

Mr. Mike Chan

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 4233

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siale Water Resources Control Board

Diviston of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakfand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Additional investigations for site located at 15701 Lorenzo

Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Chan,

Per our conversation on July 22, 1993, you are required to
conduct at least two more quarters of ground water monitoring for
Well MW-4 at the above site. Well MW-4 appears to be
downgradient of the former tanks and is properly screened above
and below the water table. At this time, quarterly ground water
monitoring will not be required for Wells MW-1 through MW-3 since
these wells are screened too far below the water table. However,
you will be required to collect quarterly ground water level
measurenents from these wells for gradient determination.

After two additional quarterly monitoring events, this office
will determine whether this site can be considered for closure.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

George Wilson

LW Environmental Services
2111 Jennings S5t.

San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division :
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 894821
July 29, 1992 (510} 271-4320

Ms., Deb Cornwall
Sari Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.

gan Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 4233

RE: Work Plan for further soil and ground water investigations
at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, california

Dear Ms. Cornwall,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated July
24, 1992, for the installation of an additional monitoring well
and the drilling of three soil borings at the above site. The
work plan is acceptable to this office with the following
requirements:

o The well must be screened adequately above and below the
water table to accommodate for the fluctuations in the
ground water level.

o TFollowing the delineation of the extent of soil
contamination, you will be required to submit a work
plan addressing the method in which this soi
contamination will be remediated.

Furthermore, please keep in mind that additional ground water
investigative or remedial work may be required based on the
results of the above investigations. .

After the installation of the monitoring well, you will be
required to survey this well to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, and
include this survey informatlion in the guarterly report.

rield work should commence within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. A report documenting the results from work performed is
due to this office within 43 days of completion of activities.

ey



Ms. Deb Cornwall
RE: 15510 Usher St.
July 29, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any guestions or
comments, please contact Ms. Juliet Shin at (510) 271-4530.

, CHMM
dous Materials Specialist

Seniox Hazay
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
John Carver
1W Environmental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings St.
San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID. Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

July 9, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Ms. Deb Cornwall {510} 271-4320

San Lorenzeo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.
San Lorenzo, Ca 94580

STID 4233

RE: Further soil and ground water investigations at 15701
Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Cornwall,

This office has reviewed the most recently submitted ground water
monitoring report, dated April 30, 1992, for the above site.
Although the ground water samples collected for the three on-site
wells have consistently identified either low or no
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), Total 0il
and Grease (TOG), or benzene, toluene, xylenes, or ethylbenzene,
none of these monitoring wells appear to be directly downgradient
of the former underground storage tank (UST). Ground water
gradient determinations for the site have indicated that the
ground water flow direction at the site fluctuates from northeast
to northwest, however, the monitoring wells are located to the
southeast, southwest, and south of the former UST.

Additionally, the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB)
guidelines state that the full vertical and lateral extent of
soil contamination needs to be defined. According to the Soil
and Ground Water Investigation Report, dated February 16, 1991,
soil samples collected from 11 out of 13 borings identified
elevated concentrations of either TPH as diesel or TOG.
Additionally, all the soil samples collected during the
installation of three monitoring wells identified elevated
concentrations of TOG. This soil contamination is likely to
impact shallow groundwater at some point in time.

You are reguired to install an additional monitoring well
directly downgradient of the excavation. You must submit a work
plan to this office within 45 days of the receipt of this letter,
addressing your proposal for the installation of an additicnal
menitoring well. Additionally, this proposal should address the
further delineation and remediation of the soil contamination at
the site. This proposal must adhere toc the RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources Board’s LUFT manual,
and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations.



Deb Cornwall

RE: 15701 Lorenzo Ave.
July 10, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all reports and
correspondence. Please direct all submittals for this office to
Ms. Juliet Shin.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at (510) 271-4320.

Since/ély,

eery, CHMM
ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.
John Carver
LW Envirommental Services, Inc.
2111 Jennings Street
San Francisco, CA 94124-3224

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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"ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS. Agency Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 7, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621
415)
Deb Cornwall

San Lorenzo Unified School District - .
15510 Usher St. % e S .

San lLorenzo CA 94580
EEXS,J San Leandro

nzo ..

RE: Groundwater Investigations(at 15221 Wicks
and 15701 Lorenzo Av, San

Dear Ms. Cornwall:

on July 2, 1992, you and I met with your consultants to discuss
closure requirements for the above referenced sites,

There have been seven sampling events at the Marina High School
(Wicks Blvd) site since February of 1991. Various semi-volatile
organic compounds have shown up at low levels in groundwater
monitoring wells during that period. In May of this year, SLUSD
destroyed the three onsite wells to allow for residential
development by the new property wwner. We agreed that new wells
will be installed to continue groundwater monitoring.

Please submit a well installation workplan, including a site
diagram and implementation timetable to this office. I have
discussed the report of soil contamination at the City of San
Leandor site with my Division's district inspector.

As for the Arroyo High School (Lorenzo Blvd.) site, low levels of
petroleum constituents have been detected in every sampling event
since your investigation began in February of 1992. You should
plan to continue monitoring this site at least through the end of
1992.

As groundwater monitoring must continue at the two SLUSD sites
for some time, it will be necessary for me to transfer the Arroyo
case file to a special unit within my Division that specializes
in oversight of underground tank clean-up. The Specialist
handling your cases will be Juliet Shin. She can be reached at
271-4530. I will retain the Marina site for the time being, but
request that SLUSD deposit an additional $300.00, payable to
County of Alameda, to cover my oversight costs. As before, you
may contact me with any gquestions at 271-4320.

Sircerely) A

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Speclalist
c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
George Wilson, LW Environmental Services, Inc.
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TO @ Local Oversight Program

FROM: ﬂ%yme 2@{14@0

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible oOversight Case

Site name: A fijO HT %“e - Sau LOTENID Me& St D(,\S‘IHQCZL[‘

7
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ALAN.—_ COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number: {415)

Octcber 28, 18991

Deb Cornwall

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.

San Lorenzce CA 54580

RE: Groundwater Investigations at 15221 Wicks Blvd., San Leandro
and 15701 Lorenzo Av, San Lorenzo

Dear Ms. Cornwall:

I have reviewed the Groundwater Monitoring reports submitted by
LW Environmental Services, Inc. for the two sites referenced
above.

You have requested closure for the Marina High School (Wicks
Blvd) site based on negative analysis results from four sampling
events over five months (2/91 through 7/91). While these
sampling results are encouraging, five months is not a sufficlent
time period to complete a groundwater contamination investiga-
ticn. You will need to monitor the groundwater at the Marina
School site for a total of at least one year in order for this
office to consider closure. In keeping with the recommendations
made by LW Environmemtal, I will expect at least two more
sampling events to be carried out between now and next spring.

Regarding the Arroyo High School (Lorenzo Blvd.) site, low levels
of petroleum constituents have been detected in every sampling
event since your investigation began in February of this year.
You should plan to continue a gquarterly monitering schedule at
this site through next year as well. It is not possible for me
to specify a duration for monitoring at the site at this time.
However, please be aware that the total length of your
investigation may have to exceed one year.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding your
Marina and Arxroyo High School sites. You can reach me at 271-
4320.

Slncerely,

m G T~

Pamela J.
Hazardous Materlals Specialist

c: Eddy So, RWQCB
George Wilson, LW Environmental Services, Inc.
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Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

REASON: Groundwater Investigation at Arroyo High School, 15701 Lorenzeo BRve.,
San Lorenzo

Dear Ms. Evans:

Thank you for your March 24, 1991 response and recommendations regarding the
Arroyo High School Tank Removal and Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Reports. The expressed concerns are being taken into sericus consideration by
the District, specifically in how to best remedy our current situation with
minimal impact on the District as a whole.

At this time, the District plans to continue in its current course of action
by proceeding with the monthly monitoring during the first quarter, and if
warranted, reduce the monitoring to a quarterly basis thereafter. It is the
opinion of the District that the information we have presently on the soils
and groundwater characteristics, specifically related to the direction of the
groundwater current, and background soils and water profiles, do not provide
sufficient information for determining the proper placement of future borings.
Therefore, the District intends on performing additicnal site and geological
historical research. By doing so, if additional borings are placed, their
locations can be determined in as precise a manner as possible, in order to
minimize the overall cost to the District.

As you are aware, being in a public agency yourself, the level of expenses
incurred for remediation on the Arroyo and Marina High School sites, has had a
significant financial impact on our public school district. Presently, the
San Lorenzo Unified School District is experiencing financisl problems dus Lo
the State's own budget difficulties. Because of this, it is definitely in the
Diustrict's best 1nterest to carefuly review any action recummanded, and
acting apon theose which are wost practical in accomplizhing, born effeniive’y

and efficientiy, the true intent of the ragulations coverang lnese 1osues.

15510 Usher Street San Lorenza, CA 94580-1623 o (415) 276-3600




Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Services Agency
April 12, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Therefore, as mentioned above, the District will continue to responsibly
monitor as recommended, and pursue acquisition of additional historical
information on the site, in order to best determine the next direction to go.
If you would like to discuss this further, please don't hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

M/Ju/
Deb Cornwell

Safety and Risk Manager

cct Lenahan
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, . A'LAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2C0
March 24, 1991 Oakland, CA 94621
(415)
Deb Cornwall
San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher St.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

RE: Groundwater Investigation at Arroyo School
15701 Lorenzo Av., San Lorenzo

Dear Ms., Cornwall:

I have reviewed the Tank Removal and Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Reports submitted by LW Environmental Services,
Inc. I have the following questions and concerns regarding
conditions at the site and the proposed work to be carried out in
the area of the former diesel tank:

1. Although boring samples showed total petroleum
hydrocarbons in excess of 1000 ppm in a number of samples,
the report included no recommendation for soil excavation
and/or remediation. Soils contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons at levels in the hundreds and thousands of
parts per million are likely to impact shallow groundwater
at some point in time. However, monitoring groundwater for
only one year may be inadequate to evaluate the threat this
contamination presents to the aquifer. Consequently, unless
contaminated soil is removed or remediated, you are likely
to be required to continue your monitoring program well
beyond the proposed one year period in order to ensure that
the impact to groundwater has been fully investigated.

2. The borings done so far do not define the full extent of
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the site. Regional
Water Quality Control Board gquidelines for investigation of
fuel contaminated sites with shallow groundwater require
that the full extent of contamination, both lateral and
vertical, be defined.

3. Groundwater monitoring must be carried out monthly
for the first quarter. If results of this monitoring
period show that groundwater conditions are stable, vou
may decrease your testing frequency to a quarterly
schedule.

4. Coples of chemical analysis reports, and of any
workplans for the site, should be sent to the Regional
Water Quality Control Beard as well as to my office.
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Deb Cornwall

SLUSD, Arroyo High School
March 24, 1991
Page 2 of 2

You may submit any additions to your workplan in the form of an
addendum to IW's February 16 report or as a separate workplan.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding your
Marina and Arroyo High School sites. You can reach me at 271~
4320.

Sincerely,

%wﬁa ‘gn?{/@o@f

Pamela J. E
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
George Wilson, LW Environmental Services, Inc.
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¥7 1 ;7| Environmental Services, Inc.
§ &; w}f 2111 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 94124-3224, Phone (415) 822-4555 FAX (415) 822-5290
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
DATE: March 4, 1991
TO: Alameda County Health Agency
Hazardous Material Department
80 Swan Way, Room 299
QOakland, California 94621
Attn: Pamela Evans
FROM: John Carver

RE: Arroy School Site
Fuel Oil Tank
15701 Lorenzo Boulevard
San Leandro, California

3 Attached is the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report. A

=,copy of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report has been previously
Zsent under separate cover.
=

uIf there are any questions, please call.

%=

Johwn Carver

General Engineenng Contractors License No 507442

Certified for Hazardous Substances Removal and Remedial Actions
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ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE. NO., 415/271-4320;
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MOD

1. Business Name _San Lorenzo Unified School District

Business Owner San Lorenzo Unified School District
2. Site Address

15701 Lorenzo Avenue

City _San Lorenzo

zip 94580  Phone (4135)276-2260

3. Mailing Address _15510 Usher Street

City _San Lorenzo

zip 94580

Phone (415)276-3600
4. Land Owner San Lorenzo Unified School District

Address 15510 Usher Street

city, State San .Lorenzo,CPZip 94580

5. EPA I.D. No. _CAC000277721
Lindsa

& Wilson Environmental Services, Inc.
6. Contractor

dba, L.& W. Environmental Services, Inc.

Address 2111 Jennings Street

city _San Francisco, CA. 94124

Phone (£15)822-4555

License Type A,B, Haz. Substance 1ID# 507442

7. Consultant N/ A

Address

City

Phone

-arroyo High School



10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gecorge Wilson

Phone

Tctal No. of Tanks at facility _Two

(415)822~4555

Title Vice President

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

cffice?

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

c)

d)

e)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied 0il & Pumping

Address P.0O. Box 32128

EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277

City San Jose

Rinsate Transporter

State Ca, Zip 95152

Name Allied 01l & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CATQ80014277
Address P.O. Box 32128
City _San Jose State CA. Zip 95152

Tank Transporter

Name EBErickson Trucking

Address _ 255 Parr Boulevard

EPA I.D. No. CAD0092466392

City Richmond

State CA. Zip

Tank Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc.

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

94806

EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

City Richmond

State CA. _ zip

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name D:1llard Truckirc

Address Route ., Box 73

04806

EPA I.D. No. CADS8169280%

City Bvron

State CA. Zip

945.4




i2.

Name Sergic Salas

Sample Collector

Company L.& W. Environmental Services, Inc.

aAddress 2111 Jennings Street

City San Francisco

State CA.

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Zip 34124

Phone (415)822-4555

Tank or Area

Capacity Historic Contents

{pagt 5 vears)

100 Gallons Gasoline

2500 Gallons .Diesel

Material Location
sampled & Depth

Soil Under both ends of
Soil each tank at the

Staczi{nu 4o
(ho giping)

*Groundwater if
encountered.

soil/backfill interface
into 2' of native soil

adli i londec, dispo-
e o il

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

15.

16.

If yes, describe.

Yes [ ]

No [ ]

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

Yes [X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Tanks emptied and purged with COZ, minimum of 151bs

drv ice per 100 gallons of tank size.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify

tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name PFrec-ision Analvtical Laboratorwy

Address 4136 Lakeside Drive

City _Richmond

State Certification No. 211

State CA.

zip _94806




"17. Chemical Hethods. be used for Analyzing ss_les

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Gasoline and Diesel SwW-846
So0il samples TPH as Gasoline

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

GCFID EPA 5030
TPH as Diesel/GCFID EPA 355(
BTX & E / EPA 8020 or 8240

TOG / Standard method-
17 Edition 5520 D&F

Water samples [ fTmTTEmTmTEmTTTETTETTTTTT TS
] R S TPH as Gasoline-
if water is

encountered.

GCFID EPA 5030
TPH as Diesel/GCFID EPA 3510
BTX & E / EPA 602 or 624

TOG / Standard method-
17 Edition 5520 C&F

Submit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ }
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

Name of Insurer Republic Indemnity of America

Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b} Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c} TED to Generator copiles of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



-

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please e) _George Wilson

Signature %\3Qx,___
Date kil;f\714?4i:>

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleaSj<§?pe) IENEEE Copniisi

signature ,Ql%ﬂ (kjtﬂLLU%UQQ (<§;§%§>)
vate /2//2/70 J=




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) 'Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who areicollecting samples.

13, SAMPLING INFORMATION -

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAIL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to preparp
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of methed and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number -~ The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AR, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE_SAFETY PLAN

A plan outlining protective eguipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materiale are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORFMAN‘S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

rev,
mam

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
o)
c)
a)

e)

£)
g)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88
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OPERATING PROCEDURES

100.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PROCEDURES FOR FIELD INVESTIGATIONS OF

UNDERGROUND SPILLS OF MOTOR OIL AND PETROLEUM DISTILLATE
FUEL

100.1 PURPOSE

This operating procedure established minimum procedures for
protecting personnel against the hazardous properties of motor oil
and petroleum distillate fuels during the performance of field
investigations of known and suspected underground releases of such
materials. The procedure was developed to enable health and safety
personnel and project managers to quickly prepare and issue site
safety plans for investigations of such releases.

Whenever this procedure is used a Site Safety Plan form must be
completed and attached: together, the completed form and this
opérating procedure shall comprise a site safety pilan. Safety
procedures for additional site activities should be attached as
needed. Rules governing approval, distribution, acknowledgement

of receipt of standard site safety plans are applicable whenever
this procedure is used.

100.2 APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applicable to field investigations of underground
releases of the substances listed below and involving one or more
of the activities listed below.

Substances

Motor o0il (used and unused)
Leaded and unleaded gasocline

No. 1 Fuel oil (kerosene, JP-1)
No. 1-D Fuel oil (1ight diesel)
No. 2 Fuel o0il (home heating oil)
No. 2-D Fuel o0il (medium diesel)
No. 4 Fuel 0il (residual fuel oil)
No. 5 Fuel o0il (residual fuel oil)
No. 6 Fuel o0il (Bunker C fuel oil)
JP-3, 4 & 5 (jet fuels)

Gasahcol

Activities



Collection of samples of subsurface soil with aid of truck-mounted
drill rig, hand-held power auger or hand auger.

Construction, completion and testing of groundwater monitoring
wells,

Collection of groundwater samples from new and existing wells.
Observing removal of underground fuel pipes and storage tanks.

This procedure must not be used for confined space entry (including
trench entry) or for installing or operating pilot and full-scale
fuel recovery systems.

No safety plans needed for non-intrusive geophysical surveys,
reconnaissance surveys and collection of surface soil, surface
water and biota.

100.3 PROJECT SAFETY AUTHORITY

Personnel responsible for the project safety are the Project
Manager and/or the Site Supervisor.

The Project Manager is responsible for the provisions and submittal
of this plan to the Site Supervisor, and for advising the Site
Supervisor on health and safety matters. He or she has the
authorlty to provide for the auditing of compliance with the
provisions of this plan, suspend or modlfy work practices, and to
administer disciplinary actions for individuals whose conduct does
not meet the requirements set forth herein.

The Site Supervisor is responsible for the dissemination of the
information contained in this plan to all L & W ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC. personnel assigned to the project, and to the
respons:.ble representative of each sub-contractor firm working
under L & W ENVIRONMENTAIL SERVICES, INC. on the project. The Site
Supervisor will also act as the Slte Safety Officer. As such, the
Site Supervisor is responsible for ensuring the following items are
adequately addressed:



* Safety Supplies & Equipment Inventory

* Medical Surveillance Program/Physical Examinations
* Training Programs/Hazard Communication
* Accident/Incident Reporting Procedures
* Decontamination/Contamination Reduction Procedures

The Site Supervisor has the authority to suspend work anytime he
or she determines that the provisions of the plan are inadequate
to ensure worker safety. The Site Supervisor shall also inform the
Project Manager of individuals whose conduct is not consistent with
the requirements of the plan.

100.4 HAZARD EVALUATION

Motor oil and petroleum distillate fuels are mixtures of aliphatic
and aromatic hydrocarbons. The predominant classes of compounds
in motor oil, gasoline, kerosene and jet fuels are the paraffins.
Gasoline contains about 80 percent paraffins, 6 percent olefins,
and 14 percent aromatic hydrocarbons ranging from €3 to (11
compounds. Kerosene and jet fuels contain 42-48 percent paraffins,
36-38 percent olefins, and 16-20 percent aromatic hydrocarbons.
Diesel fuels and heating oils contain less than 10 percent
paraffins, 14-23 percent olefins, and 68-78 percent non-volatile
aromatic compounds. Chemicals are usually added to automotive and
aviation fuels to improve their burning properties. Examples are
tetraethyl-lead and ethylene dibromide. Most additives are
proprietary materials.

Flammability

Crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels possess two intrinsic
hazardous properties, namely, flammability and toxicity. The
flammable property of the oil and fuels presents a far greater
hazard to field personnel that toxicity because it is difficult to
protect against and can result in catastrophic consequences. Being
flammable, the vapors of volatile components of crude oil and the
fuels can be explosive when confined.



The lower flammable or explosive limits (LFL or LEL) of the fueils
listed in SEction 508.2 range from 0.6 percent for JP-5 to 1.4
percent for gasolines. LFL and LEL are synonyms. Flash points
range from -50oF for gasoline to greater than 1500F for No. 6 fuel
oil. JP-5 has a flash point of 1400F. Although it has a lower LEL
than gasoline, it can be considered less hazardous because its
vapors must be hezted to a higher temperature to ignite.

Crude 0il and petroleum distillate fuels will not burn in the
liquid form; only the vapors will burn and only if the vapor
concentration is between the upper and lower flammable limits,
sufficient oxygen is present, and an ignition source is present.

If these conditions occur in a confined area an explosion may
result.

The probability of fire and explosion can be minimized by
eliminating any one of the three factors needed to produce
combustion. Two of the factors -- ignition source and vapor
concentration -- ¢can be controlled in many cases. Ignition can be
controlled by prohibiting open fires and smoking on site,
installing spark arrestors on drill rig engines, and turning the
engines off when LELs are approached. Vapor concentrations can be
reduced by using fans. In fuel tanks, vapor concentrations in the
head space can he reduced by introducing dry ice (solid carbon

dioxide) into the tank; the carbon dioxide gas will displace the
combustible vapors.

Toxicity

Crude oil and petroleum distillate fuels exhibit relatively low
acute inhalation and dermal toxicity. Gasolines act generally as
an anesthetic and are mucous membrane irritants. Their hazard is
high because of the ease in which harmful concentrations may
develop. Inhalation is the most important route of occupational
exposure. Concentrations of 160 to 270 ppm gascline vapor have
been reported to cause eye, nose and throat irritation after
Several hours of exposure. Levels of 500 to 900 ppm can cause
irritation and dizziness in one hour, and 2000 ppm produces mile
anesthesia in 30 minutes. Most fuels, particularly —7
gascline, kerosene and jet fuels are capable of causing skin
irritation after several hours contact with the skin.

Petroleum fuels exhibit moderate oral toxicity. The lethal dose
of gasoline in children has been reported to be as low as 10-15
grams (2-3 teaspoons). In adults, ingestion of 20-50 grams of
gasoline may produce severe symptoms of poisoning. If liquid fuel
is aspirated (passed in to the lungs) gasoline and other petrcleum
distiilate fuels causeg intense burning in the throat and lungs and
may cause secondary pneumonia.

Some of the additives to gasoline, such as ethylene dichloride and
ethylene dibromide, are highly toxic; however, they are present in



such low concentrations that their contribution to the overall
toxicity of gasocline and other fuels is negligible in most
instances. Tatraethyl and tetramethyl 1lead are so 1low in
volatility that they usually produce little health hazard in the
handling of leaded gasoline.

It is noteworthy that the concentration of aromatics in gasoline
vapor is reported to be much less than the liquid, with benzene
(0.7%), toluene and xylene constituting less than 3% of the total.
Cal-OSHA and ACGIH has established an eight hour (time weighted
average) permissible exposure limit of 300 ppm and a short term (15
minute average) exposure limit of 500 ppm for gasoline. The limit
took into consideration the average concentration of benzene in
gasoline (one percent) as well as its common additives. Exposure
limits established by other countries range from 250 to S00 ppm.
Chemical data sheets, prepared for the U.S. Coast Guard's Chemical
Hazard Information System (CHRIS), list 200 ppm as the permissible
exposure limit for kerosene and jet fuels. This 1limit was not
developed by NIOSH/OSHA or ACGIH.

100.5 HEALTH AND SAFETY DIRECTIVES

100.5.1 Personnel Clearance
L&W employees assigned to field operations must

1. Be certified by a L&W-approved physician as being physically
fit to wear respiratory protective devices and to perform
their assigned field work.

2. Be certified by a L&W Corporate Health and Safety Officer as
having successfully completed, as a minimum, L&W's basic

safety training course (Level C) for field perscnnel or the
equivalent.

100.5.2 site-Specific Safety Briefing

Before field work beings, all field personnel, including
subcontractor employees, must be briefed on their work assignments
and safety procedures contained in this document. '



100.5.3 Personnel Protective Egquipment
Required Equipment

Each member of the L&W field team must be provided with the
equipment listed below.

- NIOSH-approved full or half-face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges {color coded black)

- Saranex or polyethylene-coated Tyvek coveralls
- Splash-proof safety goggles
- Nitrile or neoprene gloves

- Necprene or butyl boots, calf-length with steel toe and shank
- Hardhat

Equipment Usage

Chemical-resistant safety boots must be worn during the performance
of work where surface soil is obviously contaminated with oil or
fuel, when product quantities of 0il or fuel are likely to be
encountered, and within 10 feet of operating heavy equipment.

Respirators must be worn whenever total airborne hydrocarbons
levels in the breathing zone of field personnel reach or exceed a
15-minute average of 150 ppm. If total airborne hydrocarbons in
the breathing zone exceeds 500 ppm, work must be suspended,
personnel directed to move a safe distance from the source, and the
HSO or designee consulted.

Chemical resistant gloves must be worn whenever s0il or water known

or suspected of containing petroleum hydrocarbons is collected or
otherwise handled.

Chemical resistant coveralls must be worn whenever product
quantities of fuel are actually encountered and when oil or fuel-
saturated soil is handled.

Safety goggles must be worn when working within 10 feet of any
operating heavy equipment (e.g., drill rig, backhoe). Splash-proof
goggles or face shields must be worn whenever product quantities
of 0il or fuel are encountered.

Hardhats must be worn when working within 10 feet of an operating
drill rig, backhce or other heavy egquipment.

Operators of some facilities, such as refineries, often reguire all
personnel working within facilityvy boundaries to Wwear certain
specified safety equipment. Such requirements shall be strictly



observed by L&W personnel and its subcontractors.

100.5.4 Vapor Monitoring
Required Equipment

—-—= Organic vapor meter with flame or photoionization detector
-—-- Combustible gas meter

Monitoring Requirements and Guidelines

Vapor monitoring shall be performed as often as necessary and
whenever necessary to protect field personnel from hazardous
vapors. Monitoring must be performed by individuals trained in the
use and care of the monitoring equipment.

During drilling operations, vapor emissions from boreholes must be
measured whenever the auger is removed from the boring and whenever
flights are added or removed from hollow-stem augers. This
requirement does not apply to borings less than five fest deep and
borings of any depth made to install monitoring wells in
uncontaminated soils. Measurements should be made initially with
an organic vapor meter, followed with a combustible gas meter if
vapor levels exceed the highest concentration neasurable with the
organic vapor meter.

Initially measurements shall be made about 12 inches from the bore
hole, both upwind and downwind positions. If the total hydrocarbon
concentrations exceed the respirator use action level (See Section
100.5.3), measurements must be made in the breathing zone of the

individual(s) working closest to the borehole. Decisions regarding

respiratory protection should be made using vapor concentrations
in the breathing zone.

If total organic vapor concentrations within 12 inches of the
borehole exceed the capacity of the organic vapor meter, a
combustible gas meter (CGM) must be used to determine if explosive
conditions exist. Operations must be suspended, the driil rig
motor shut down, and corrective action taken if combustible gas
concentrations reach 40 percent of LEL within a 1l2-inch radius of
the borehole or 10 percent of LEL at a distance greater than 24
inches from the borehole. This procedure must aiso be followed
whenever the organic vapor meter goes offscale at its highest range
and no CGM is available. If corrective action cannot be taken,
field personnel and all other individuals in the vicinity of the
borehcle must be directed to move to a safe are and the local fire
department and facility management must be alerted.

Organic vapor meters with flame ionization detectors (FID) are much
more sensitive to paraffins, with the major component of gasoline,
kerosene, ang jet fuels, then are meters with 10.0 or 10.2 eV



photoionization detectors. As the data in Table 1 show, an FID
instrument, such as the Century Systems OVA (Foxboro Analytical),
will detect 70-90 percent of actual paraffin concentrations,
whereas PID instruments, such as the HNU Model PI-1031, AID Model
580, and Photovac TIP with 10.0 to 10.2 eV lamp will detect only
17-25 percent of actual paraffin concentrations when calibrated
with benzene and only 24-35 percent when calibrated with
isobutylene. Both types of meters are equally sensitive to most
aromatic, including benzene, toluene, Xylene and ethylbenzene.
For these compounds, meter readings egqual or exceed 100 percent of
actual concentrations. PIDs with 11.7 eV lamps are extremely
sensitive to paraffins and aromatic. When calibrated to
isobutylene, an 11.7 eV PID will register about twice actual
paraffin concentrations and 100 percent or more of actual
concentrations of benzene, toluene, and xylene.

An FID meter, recently calibrated with methane and in good working
condition, can be expected to provide readings close enough to
actual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations to make corrections
unnecessary. Value obtained with a PID must be corrected when
measuring for paraffins. For 10.0 and 10.2 eV PIDs, the meter
reading should be multiplied by 5 if the instrument is calibrated
with benzene. If the instrument is calibrated with isobutylene,
the meter readings should be multiplied by 3. If the instrument
is equipped with an 11.7 eV probe and is calibrated with
isobutylene, the meter reading should be divided by 2.

100.5.5 Area Control

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous areas of spill sites
must be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence of
physical injury and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors
and the public. A hazardous or potentially hazardous area includes
any area where

1l. Field personnel are required to wear respirators.
2. Borings are being drilled with powered augers.
3. Excavating operations with heavy equipment are being performed.

The boundaries of hazardous and potentially hazardous areas must
be identified by cordons, barricades, or emergency traffic cones
or posts, depending on conditions. If such areas are left
unattended, signs warning of the danger and forbidding entry must
be placed around the perimeter if the areas are accessible to the
public. Trenches and other large holes must be guarded with wooded
or metal barricades spaced no further than 20 feet apart and
connected with yellow or yellow and black nvlon tape not less and
3/4-inches wide. The barricades must be placed no less than two
teet from the edge of the excavation or hole.



Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must
work in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not be permitted to
enter hazardous areas while work in those areas ig in progress.
Official visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous
areas, but may be allowed to enter only if they agree to abide by
the provisions of this document, follow orders issued by the site
safety officer and are informed of the potential dangers that could
be encountered in the areas.

Field personnel must maintain a safe distance from heavy equipment
and excavations when tanks are being physically removed from an
excavation and 1ioaded onto a transport wvehicle. Tanks must be
placed securely on the ground and stabilized to prevent rolling
before fleld personnel may attempt to remove excess soil. Field
personnel under no circumstances shall descend into an _excavation
greater than four feet unless adequate shoring is provided.

100.5.6 Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required
except when contamination is obvious (visually or by odor).
Recommended decontamination procedures follow:

Personnel

Gasoline, kercosene, jet fuel, heating oil, gasahol and diesel oil
should be removed from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot
water 1s more effective than cold. Liquid dishwashing detergent
is more effective than hand socap. Motor oil and the heavier fuel
oils (No. 4-6) can be removed with dishwashing detergent and hot
ware also; however, if weathered to an asphaltic condition,
mechanic's waterless hand cleaner is recommended for initial
cleaning followed by detergent and water.

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hardhats, boots and goggles should be cleaned
as described under personnel; however, if boots do not become clean
after washing with detergent and water, wash them with a strong

solution of trisodium phosphate and hot water and, 1f this fails,

clean them with diesei oil followed by detergent and water to
remove diesel oil.

Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages and tires should
be steam cleaned. The steam cleaner is a convenient source of hot
water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning.

1C0.5.7 Smoking

Smcking and open flames are strictly prohibited at sites under



investigation.

100.5.8 Inerting of Tanks

Whenever L&W personnel must be present during removai or transport
of fuel storage tanks, the SSO or designee must determine whether
or not the procedures to be used by the firm responsible for tank
removal/transport agree with procedures recommended by the America
Petroleum Institute (attached). IX£f the firm'sg procedures,
especially those addressing removal/inactivation of fiammable
vapors, disagree substantially with API's procedures, the PM and
HSO must be notified immediately (by telephone if possible). In
turn, the PM shall inform the client that L&W personnel will not
report to the site during tank removal/transport operations unless
propexr procedures are used. If the firm Tesponsible for tank

removal/transport is under subcontract to L&W it must be required
to follow API procedures.

100.5.8 Reporting

Site Safety Plan Form must be completed and delivered to the HSO
for each acecident or incident involving L&W personnel. The form
is available from the HSO.

The Site Safety Officer shall prepare a safety completion report
after field work has been completed and deliver it to the HSO. The
report shall contain and evaluation of the adequacy of the safety
Plan, summaries of each accident and safety incident, inciuding
safety infractions by site personnel (subcontractors inciuded), air
quality'monitoring data (if collected) and description of decisions

based on them, and recommendation for improving safety at similar
sites.
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TABLE 1
RELATIVE SENSITIVITIES OF FID AND PID INSTRUMENTS TO
SELECTED COMPONENTS OF OILS AND PETROLEUM DISTILLATE FUELS

Sensitivity in Percent of Standard

FID PID :
Component 10.2 eVa 11.7 evb
Paraffins
Pentane 65 - 141
Hexane 70 22 (31) 189
Heptane 75 17 (24) 221
Octane 80 25 (35) -—
Nonane 90 -—
Decane 75 - -
Napthenes
Cyclopentane - - -
Methylcycliopentane 80 - -
Cyclohexane 85 34 (40) -
Methylcyclohexane 100 - -
Aromatic
Benzena 150 100 (143) 122
Toluene 110 100 (143) 100
Ethylbenzene 100 - -
p-Xyiene 116 114 (60) -
Cumene 100 - -
n-Propylbenzene - - -
Napthaeine - - -—
a Values are relative to benzene standard. Values in
parentheses

are relative to isobutylene standard and were calculated.

b Values are relative to isobutylene standard.
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